

No. 04-278

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend of
her deceased minor children REBECCA GONZALES,
KATHERYN GONZALES, AND LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

THOMAS S. RICE
ERIC M. ZIPORIN
Counsel of Record
Senter Goldfarb & Rice, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 22833
Denver, CO 80222
(303) 320-0509

JOHN C. EASTMAN
c/o Chapman University
School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866

ERIK S. JAFFE
Erik S. Jaffe, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington D.C. 20008

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTRODUCTION 1
OPINIONS BELOW2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12
ARGUMENT 15
I. The Procedural Due Process Claim Allowed Below
Is Not Sanctioned By, and Would Effectively
Overrule, *DeShaney*. 15
 A. *DeShaney* did not embrace the procedural due
 process claim sanctioned by the Tenth Circuit
 below..... 15
 B. The “nature” of Ms. Gonzales’s asserted interest
 is not within the contemplation of the “liberty or
 property” language of the Fourteenth
 Amendment..... 17
 C. If the Tenth Circuit’s rule is adopted by this
 Court, every *substantive* due process claim
 could simply be recast as a *procedural* due
 process claim, severely undermining *DeShaney*..... 19

II. Colorado Law Did Not, and the Federal Courts Therefore Cannot, Create a <i>Roth</i> -Type Property Interest in Enforcement of Restraining Orders.	24
A. Colorado has simply established directory procedures for enforcement of restraining orders.....	24
B. Even if “shall” is read as mandatory, Colorado has simply mandated enforcement procedures; it has not created a property interest either in ongoing police protection or in enforcement according to those procedures.....	30
C. By invoking <i>Roth</i> to impose procedural due process liability, the Tenth Circuit has created a federal remedy that supplants the much more limited remedies provided by Colorado itself.....	32
III. Affording Procedural Due Process Requirements Before State Officials <i>Fail</i> to Protect Against Private-Party Violence Would Be Utterly Impractical.	33
IV. Expanding Constitutional Liability in this Case Would Open the Door to Thousands, if Not Millions of Claims, Supplanting State Tort Law and Imposing Crushing Levels of Liability on State and Local Governments.	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archie v. City of Racine</i> , 847 F.2d 1211 (CA7 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	29
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	27
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	29
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	21
<i>Cooper v. Hollis</i> , 600 P.2d 109 (Colo. App. 1979)	28, 30
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	11
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	passim
<i>DiMarco v. Department of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Division</i> , 857 P.2d 1349 (Colo. App. 1993)	30
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 861 (CADC 1996)	22, 23
<i>Doe by Nelson v. Milwaukee County</i> , 903 F.2d 499 (CA7 1990)	21, 23, 33
<i>Doe v. Hennepin County</i> , 858 F.2d 1325 (CA8 1988)	11, 23
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983)	32
<i>In re Marriage of Helmich</i> , 937 P.2d 897 (Colo. App. 1997)	27

<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	32
<i>Jones v. Union County, Tennessee</i> , 296 F.3d 417 (CA6 2002)	15, 22, 23
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11, 20, 34
<i>May v. People</i> , 636 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1981).....	28, 30
<i>Morgan v. Genesee Co., LLC</i> , 86 P.3d 388 (Colo. 2004).....	29
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983).....	10, 29, 31
<i>People v. Coleby</i> , 34 P.3d 422 (Colo. 2001).....	28
<i>People v. Hauseman</i> , 900 P.2d 74 (Colo. 1995).....	28, 30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	11
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	27
<i>Verrier v. Colorado Dep't of Corrections</i> , 77 P.3d 875 (Colo. App. 2003)	30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	32

<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	19
---------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 60/304	35
Ark. Code Ann. § 18-16-507	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-47-301(4)(a).....	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 14-10-108.....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-8-115.5.....	39
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5(3).....	passim
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5(5).....	5, 27, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-6-803.5(7).....	5, 19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 19-3-316(1)(d)	36
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-118 (2004).....	20, 27
D.C. Stat. § 22-1321.....	38
Kan. Rev. Stat. § 189.940	38
La. Rev. Stat. § 28:53.....	38
Maine Animal Welfare Act, Me. Rev. Stat. 7 § 3906- B(11)	39
Mass. Gen. L. Ann. 111C § 1.....	39
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 209A, § 7	35
Minn. Laws § 518B.01(e)	35
N.D. Stat. § 4-24-13	38

N.H. Rev. Stat. § 540:13-c	38
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-23 (West Supp. 1992)	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:25-7 (1981) (repealed 1982)	37
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 9:6-8.18	35
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 133.055(2)(a)	35
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-611(a)(2)	36
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	passim
Virgin Islands Code § 407	38

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	30
DAVIS, KENNETH CULP, POLICE DISCRETION (1975)	12
<i>Developments in the Law: Legal Responses to Domestic Violence, Part IV</i> , 106 HARV. L. REV. 1551 (May 1993)	37
Jones, James T. R., <i>Battered Spouses' Section 1983 Damage Actions Against the Unresponsive Police After DeShaney</i> , 93 W. VA. L. REV. 251 (1991)	16
Strauss, David A., <i>Due Process, Government Inaction, and Private Wrongs</i> , 1989 Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (1989)	16

No. 04-278
